Tariff No.	15					1 Revised Page N	lo. <u>2</u>			
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Empire Disposa	al, Inc. G-75							
	rade Name(s)  All pages contained i tariff and/or any supp	n this tariff are listed b elements to the tariff lis	CHECK elow in consecutive ted on this page hav	e issue dates tha	it are	Current Revision 0 0 0 0 0				
		15 0 16 0 17 0 18 0 19 0 20 0 21 1 21-A 0 22 0	33 34 35 36 37 37-A 38 38-A 39	0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0						
Issued By: Issue Date:	Heather Garland  November 14, 2016					Effective Date:	January 1, 2017			
			(For Official	Use Only)						
Docket No. 7	ГG	Date:		By:						

## RECEIVED NOV 14, 2016 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-161199

Tariff No.	15	_	<u>1</u> Revis	ed Page No. <u>21</u>							
Company Name/l Registered Trade		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	<u>Customers Outside</u>	Spokane County							
		Item 55- Over-sized or Over-weigh	t Cans or Units								
		reject pickup of any residential recep inspection exceeds the size and weig	tacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro ht limits shown in Item 20.								
* If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charge will apply:											
\$4.16 (A) per unit											
Note: For charge	s applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, containers, or di	op boxes see item 207.								
Item 60- Overtime Periods											
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:											
New Year's Day (	January 1)		Labor Day								
Memorial Day			Thanksgiving	<u> </u>							
Independence Da	ay (July 4)		Christmas Day (December 25)								
				<u> </u>							
Time is to be reco		est increment of 15 minutes from the t	ime the company's vehicle leaves the								
No additional cha company's conve	•	sed to customers for overtime or holic	ay work performed solely for the								
		Charge per hour:	\$69.13								
		Minimum Charge:	\$69.13								
Issued By: He	ather Garland										
Issue Date: No	vember 14, 2016	(For Officia		te: January 1, 2017							
		·									
Docket No. TG-		Date:	By:								

Tariff No.	15	_										1 Revised Pa	ıge No. <u>26</u>
' '	Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name(s)												
Rates in this ite	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)  Rates in this item apply:												
<ol> <li>To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> </ol>													
Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service.													
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle		Yardwaste		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	]
Units or Type	of	Service		Service		Service		Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate		Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	
Mini-can	WG-EOWR	\$14.27	(A)	\$9.98									
1 Can 2 Can	WG-EOWR WG-EOWR	\$18.20 \$24.19	(A)	\$9.98 \$9.98									-
3 Can	WG-EOWR	\$32.11	(A)	\$9.98									1
4 Can	WG-EOWR	\$41.93	(A)	\$9.98									
5 Can	WG-EOWR	\$50.83	(A)	\$9.98									
6 Can	WG-EOWR	\$59.91	(A)	\$9.98									
65 Gal Toter	WG-EOWR	\$25.91	(A)	\$9.98									
90 Gal Toter 1 Can	WG-EOWR MG-EOWR	\$32.06 \$11.46	(A)	\$9.98 \$9.98									
1 Gail	WG-EOWN	φ11. <del>4</del> 0	(A)	φ9.90									
Frequency of Service	ce Codes: WG=Weekly G	-				-		-					
					-	R=Monthly Re	cyclin	g; List others used	by company:				
		R=with recycling	ng, INH	=non Recyclin	g								
Note 1: Descrip	otion/rules related to	recycling pro	ogran	n are showr	n on	page <u>28.</u>							
	otion/rules related to												
	tion to the rates show	-	•	•	•								
	f \$55 will be charged e customer or by the								n usable cond	dition when	service is s	topped due	
	em are continued on		rieas	oris iriciuui	ng, i	out not minit	ฮน เบ	, deliriquericy.					
140100 101 1110 110		mont page.											
									Recy	cling servi	ce rates on	this page ex	pire on: <u>N/A</u> .
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
,										⊏#a =	tivo Doto:	lanue:	,1 2017
เจรนะ มิสเซ.	November 14, 2016					(For Officia	l Us	e Only)		Elleci	tive Date:	January	1, 2017
			_					_					
Docket No. TG-			Date	:			ا	Ву:		-			

Tariff No.	15				1	Revised Page No. 27						
Company Name Registered Trad		pire Disposal, Inc. G-7	<u>5</u>		Customers Outside S	pokane County						
	Item 100- Residentia	Service- Monthly Rate	es (continue	d from prev	ious page)							
Note 4:		arged for service requent of for partially filled cans offection.										
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.											
Note 6:	The charge for an oc regular pickup is:	casional extra resident	ial bag, can	, unit, toter,	mini-can, or micro-mir	ni can on a						
			Rate per re	eceptacle,								
		Type of receptacle	per pickup									
		Can or Unit	\$4.16	(A)								
		Des										
		Bag	\$4.16	(A)								
		Other										
		Other										
			I									
Note 7:	can/unit. Service will customer resides. N	est no more than one posterior be rendered on the note: If customer require special pickups will app	ormal sched es service b	uled pickup	day for the area in whi	ich the						
ssued By:	Heather Garland											
ssued Date:	November 14, 2016				Effective Date:	January 1, 2017						
			(For Officia	ıl Use Only)								
Docket No. TG-	·	Date:			Ву:							

Tariff No.	15	-			1 Revised I	Page No. <u>30</u>						
	lame/Permit Number: <u>I</u> Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-7	<u>'5</u>	<u>Cus</u>	stomers Outside Sp	okane County						
			Item 120- Drums									
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per F	Pickup								
		Regular Route Service										
		Special Pickup										
Item 130- Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters												
	Customer- owned Red		Rate Per Pickup, per	container Min. p	er month							
	Size or Type: 90 Gallo Size or Type:	וונ										
	Company- owned Red	ceptacles										
	Size or Type:											
	Item 150- Loose and Bulky Material  Special trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.											
Regular Ro	<u>ute:</u>	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Char Per Pickup	Carry Char ge Per each 5 8 feet							
Bulky mater	rials	\$20.78 (A)	\$20.78 (A)	\$20.78 (A)	\$2.76							
Loose mate (customer le												
Loose mate (company lo		\$20.78 (A)	\$20.78 (A)	\$20.78 (A)	\$2.76							
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	November 14, 2016	(For Official U	Jse Only)		Effective Date:	January 1, 2017						
Docket No.	TG-		_Date:	Ву:	·							

Tariff No15		1 Revised Page No. 36										
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-Registered Trade Name</u> :	<u>75</u>											
<u>Item- 230- Disposal Fees</u>												
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.												
Disposal site (name or location Type of Material Fees for o												
Whitman county Transfer Station	MSW	\$106.00 Per Ton (A)										
Spokane Co. Waste to Energy Pl.	MSW	\$105.36 Per Ton										
Spokane Co. Transfer Station	MSW	\$101.00 Per Ton										
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include char appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each special conditions at each special conditions.												
Issued By: Heather Garland												
Issue Date: November 14, 2016 (For Official	Effected Use Only)	tive Date: January 1, 2017										
	.,											

Tariff No.	15	_										1 Revise	ed Pa	age No. <u>37</u>	
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:															
Item 240- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-Compacted Material (Company- owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup  Service Area: Outside Spokane County															
Size or Type of Container															
Permanent Service	9	1 Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard	01	3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		8 Yard	
	<u> </u>														
Monthly Rent, if ap	plicable	\$10.66		\$12.81		\$17.59		\$21.71		\$24.58		\$32.56		\$39.36	
First Pickup		\$15.75		\$23.74		\$31.64	,	\$44.75		\$59.43		\$86.55		\$112.65	
Each Additional Pi	ckup	\$15.75		\$23.74		\$31.64		\$44.75		\$59.43		\$86.55		\$112.65	
Special Pickups		\$38.16	(A)	\$54.86	(A)	\$64.63	(A)	\$83.33	(A)	\$103.23	(A)	\$139.16	(A)	\$176.15	(A)
Temporary Service	3				-	3 months o	r loc								
Initial Delivery		\$54.65		\$54.65		\$54.65	1 100	\$54.65		\$54.65		\$62.05		\$62.05	
Pickup Rate		\$18.36	(A)	\$27.66	(A)	\$38.18	(A)	\$51.27	(A)	\$67.27	(A)	\$99.62	(A)	\$128.39	(A)
Rent Per Calendar	r Day	\$2.35		\$2.35	. /	\$2.35	\ /	\$2.35	` /	\$2.35	\ /	\$5.19	` /	\$7.48	,
Rent Per Month	•	\$23.51		\$25.86		\$35.26		\$42.30		\$47.01		\$62.22		\$89.87	
Note 2: Perm the s Note 3: In ad basis due t	Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.														
Issued By: Heat	her Garland														
Issue Date: Nove	ember 14, 2016			/F 6/// :		0.1.					Effe	ective Date:		January 1,	2017
				(For Officia	u Use	Only)									
Docket No TG-		_ Date:	• =				=	Ву:	=						

Tariff No. 15				1 Revised Page No. 38							
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:											
Item- 245-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle											
Non- Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)											
Includes Commercial Can Service Rats stated per container, per pickup											
Service Area: Customers Outside Spokane County											
		Size or Type	of Container								
Permanent Service	32 gallon can	65 Toter	90 Toter	<u>Yard</u>							
Early Oak and Land Birdson	or unit	Φ7.04	(4) 00.50	(A)							
Each Scheduled Pickup Over 5 grouped together	\$4.26 (A) \$4.26 (A)	\$7.94	(A) \$9.50	(A)							
Over 5 grouped together Over 5 not grouped together	\$4.26 (A)										
Each Add'l unit	\$4.26 (A)										
Special Pickups	\$11.64 (A)	\$15.86	(A) \$18.95	(A)							
Monthly Minimum Chg.	\$18.50 (A)	\$34.41	(A) \$41.17	(A)							
	1										
Temporary Service											
Pickup Rate											
local government requires more for charged for service requested, even	en if fewer contair	unless putresible	s are involved. (	Customer will be							
be given for partially filled contain	ers.										
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, ur	nlocking, unlatchin	g, etc):									
	<b>3</b> ,	,									
Issued By: Heather Garland											
,											
Issue Date: November 14, 2016	(For Official Use	Only	Effective Dat	e: January 1, 2017							
	(1 of Official OSE	Oiny)									
Docket No. TG-	Date:		Ву:								

Tariff No.	15											1 Revised	Page	e No. <u>39</u>	
	Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:														
Item 255-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle															
	Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)														
Rates stated per container, per pick up															
Service Area: Outside Spokane County															
	Size of Type of Container														
Permanent S	Service	1 Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
First Pickup		\$53.62	(A)	\$81.71	(A)	\$108.64	(A)	\$153.16	(A)	\$203.53	(A)	\$279.82	(A)	\$331.94	(A)
Each Additio	nal Pickup		(A)		(A)	\$108.64		\$153.16				\$279.82		\$331.94	
Special Pick	ups	\$92.01	(A)	\$142.97	(A)	\$187.00	(A)	\$273.88	(A)	\$364.17	(A)	\$468.68	(A)	\$560.85	(A)
Temporary S	Contino														
Pickup Rate	sei vice														
'															
Note 3:	Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.  Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.06 per mile or fraction of a mile.  Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Note 3: Permanent Service  a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.  b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.  c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching,etc):														
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
•	New years and again													Laure de	0047
issue Date:	November 14, 2016			(For Officia	l Us	e Only)					<b>L</b> 116	ective Date:		January 1	, 2017
Docket No. 7	Г <u>G</u> -	_		Date:	-				=	Ву:					